BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

- 1. Title: Establishes capital grant fund numbers and appropriates \$2,765,000 to be received from the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) towards the proposed design and construction of trail ramps at Confluence Park, a new pedestrian plaza and stairway, and other trail improvements (201206171).
- 2. Requesting Agency: Parks and Recreation
- 3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance

Name:Mark Bernstein Phone:720.913.0632

Email:mark.bernstein@denvergov.org

4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary

Name: Mark Bernstein Phone: 720.913.0632

Email:mark.bernstein@denvergov.org

- 5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed ordinance is intended to accomplish, who's involved
 - a. Scope of Work

Grant acceptance between City and County of Denver and Colorado Department of Transportation to disburse Federal Enhancement funds to replace two substandard trail ramp structures with a single, multi-directional ramp at least 10-feet wide and ADA-compliant at Confluence Park. A new pedestrian plaza and stairway, and upgraded lighting will also be constructed.

This ordinance establishes capital grant fund numbers and appropriates \$2,765,000 to be received from the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) towards the proposed design and construction of trail ramps at Confluence Park, a new pedestrian plaza and stairway, and other trail improvements as necessary. This ordinance will set up a capital grant fund and appropriate the budget for this grant as follows:

Fund	Org	Project #	Proj	ect Name
Amoun	ıt			
38312	5011102	RL013A	11_001	Confluence Bike/Ped Ramps
Upgrade	\$2,765,000.00		_	_

b. Duration

c. Location

Confluence Park, Cherry Creek & Platte River

d. Affected Council District

9

e. Benefits

n/a

f. Costs

n/a

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. $_{No.}^{\rm No.}$

Bill Request Number: BR12-0449 Date: 5/29/2012